

c2018-013A  
GRNS--The Greens

---

**LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

**Gaming Machines Amendment (Leasing and Assessment) Bill 2018**

**Second print**

**Proposed amendments**

---

- No. 1      **Leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 2, clause 1, line 3. Omit "*Leasing and*".
- No. 2      **Reduction in overall State cap on gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 3, Schedule 1. Insert after line 14:  
    **[3] Section 10 Overall State cap on gaming machine entitlements**  
    Insert after section 10 (1):  
        (1A) The overall State cap is to be reduced by 10% each year in accordance with the regulations.
- No. 3      **Caps on gaming machine entitlements in particular areas**  
Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 32. Insert "or the local council for the area" after "Authority".
- No. 4      **Caps on gaming machine entitlements in particular areas**  
Page 4, Schedule 1 [8], line 34. Insert "or the local council for the area" after "Authority".
- No. 5      **Caps on gaming machine entitlements in particular areas**  
Page 4, Schedule 1 [8]. Insert after line 36:  
    (3) The area cap must not exceed the number of entitlements for the area concerned immediately before the commencement of this section.
- No. 6      **Leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 5, Schedule 1 [8], lines 1–9. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 7      **Classification of local statistical areas**  
Page 5, Schedule 1 [9]. Insert after line 21:  
    (2) A minimum of:  
        (a) 50% of local statistical areas must be classified as a Band 3 LSA, and  
        (b) 80% of local statistical areas must be classified as a Band 2 LSA or Band 3 LSA.

---

No. 8 **Requirements relating to threshold increases**

Page 6, Schedule 1 [13]–[17], lines 1–37. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

**[13] Section 35 (1)**

Omit “Except as provided by this section, a”. Insert instead “A”.

**[14] Section 35 (1)**

Omit “, if required.”.

**[15] Section 35 (2) and (2A)**

Omit the subsections.

**[16] Section 35 (3) and (4)**

Omit “, unless subsection (2) applies in relation to the application,” wherever occurring.

No. 9 **Approval of LIA**

Page 7, Schedule 1 [20]. Insert after line 3:

- (e) the proposed increase in the gaming machine threshold for the relevant venue will not have an adverse impact on public health or result in an increase in domestic violence, and

No. 10 **Approval of LIA**

Page 7, Schedule 1. Insert after line 4:

**[21] Section 36 (3A)**

Insert after section 36 (3):

- (3A) The Authority may approve an LIA only with the concurrence of the local council of the area in which the relevant venue is situated.

No. 11 **Community benefit requirements**

Pages 7 and 8, Schedule 1 [21], line 27 on page 7 to line 8 on page 8. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 12 **Guidelines for threshold increase requirements**

Page 8, Schedule 1 [22], line 12. Omit “may”. Insert instead “must”.

No. 13 **Guidelines for threshold increase requirements**

Page 8, Schedule 1 [22], line 15. Omit “may”. Insert instead “must”.

No. 14 **Clubs establishing in new development areas**

Page 9, Schedule 1 [24] and [25], lines 6–9. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

**[24] Section 37A Special provision for clubs establishing in new development areas**

Omit the section.

*[Note. The following amendment should only be moved if No. 14 is unsuccessful.]*

No. 15 **Clubs establishing in new development areas—Band 1 LSA**

Page 9, Schedule 1 [24], line 7. Omit “or Band 2 LSA”.

- 
- No. 16     **Clubs establishing in new development areas**  
Page 9, Schedule 1. Insert after line 38:  
      **[33] Section 205 (1) (d)**  
          Omit the paragraph.
- No. 17     **Leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 10, Schedule 1 [33], line 4. Omit “Leasing and”.
- No. 18     **Leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 10, Schedule 1 [33], line 8. Omit “Leasing and”.
- \*         **Amendment of Gaming Machines Act 2001 No 127 relating to leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Pages 11–14, Schedule 2. [Vote “No” to the Question that the Schedule as read stand part of the Bill].
- No. 19     **Clubs establishing in new development areas**  
Page 16, Schedule 3 [8]–[10], lines 6–12. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:  
      **[8] Clause 40A Special provision for clubs establishing adjacent to new development areas**  
          Omit the clause.
- [Note. The following amendment should only be moved if No. 14 is unsuccessful.]*
- No. 20     **Clubs establishing in new development areas—Band 1 LSA**  
Page 16, Schedule 3 [8], line 8. Omit “or Band 2 LSA”.
- No. 21     **Leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 17, Schedule 3 [17] and [18], lines 19–30. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 22     **Responsible gambling levy and fund**  
Page 19, Schedule 4 [1], lines 3 and 4. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:  
          Insert “and to be reported on annually” after “licence” in section 115 (4).
- No. 23     **Leasing of gaming machine entitlements**  
Page 19, Schedule 4 [2], lines 8 and 9. Omit “or gaming machine lease levy”.
- No. 24     **Long title**  
Omit “to provide for the leasing of gaming machine entitlements and”.